



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**



The Corporation of the TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE

P.O. Box 39 Castleton, Ontario K0K 1M0 Telephone (416) 344-7352

RECEIVED

- Nordantal

AUG OU KIE

CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE ONTAND HERITACE

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, 1980, S.O. CHAPTER 337-

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS AND PREMISES AT THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPAL ADDRESS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO FINE OF THE PROVINCE OF

NOTICE OF PASSING OF BY-LAW

TO: Ontario Heritage Foundation
77 Bloor street West
2nd Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 2R9

AUG SI 1988
MUSEUM SECTION
HERITAGE BRANCH

TAKE NOTICE that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Cramahe has passed by-law number 88-41 to designate the following property as being of architectural and historical value or interest under part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act, 1980, S.O. Chapter 337:

- (a) Part of Lot 16, Concession 6, in The Township of Cramahe and also known as Shiloh United Memorial Church.
- (b) Statement of Reasons for Designation:

Dating back to 1863, the Shiloh United Memorial Church was built by early settlers of the Shiloh community. The church was in active use until 1965 at which time it was maintained as a Memorial Chapel with one service held per year. The grants available for restoration may assist to bring the church into active use in the future.

By-law 88-41 together with further reasons for designation are attached.

Dated at the Township of Cramahe in the County of Northumberland this 28th day of July, 1988.

L.Y.Hall

Deputy Clerk

Township of Cramahe

P.O. Box 39

Castleton, Ontario

KOK IMO

416-344-7352

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE

BY-LAW No. 88-41

A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS SHILOH UNITED MEMORIAL CHURCH IN PART OF LOT 16, CONCESSION 6, TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE, AS BEING OF ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR HISTORICAL VALUE OR INTEREST.

WHEREAS Section 29 of The Ontario Heritage Act, 1874 authorized the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural or historical value or interest; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Cramahe has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises at Shiloh United Memorial Church in Part of Lot 16, Concession 6, Township of Cramahe and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid real property and has caused such notice of intention to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks; and

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the clerk of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Cramahe enacts as follows and it is hereby enacted:

- There is designated as being of architectural and historical value or interest the real property known as: ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land in part of Lot 16, Concession 6; Township of Cramahe known as Shiloh United Memorial Church.
- The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described above in the proper land registry office.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this By-law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause notice of the passing of this By-law to be published in the same newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.

THIS BY-LAW SHALL COME INTO FORCE AND TAKE EFFECT ON THE FINAL READING THEREOF.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Acting CLERK ADMINISTRATOR

1st. Reading May 2, 1988 2nd. Reading May 2, 1988

3rd. Reading May 2, 1988

Reeve

TOWNSHIP OF CRAMAHE BOX 39, CASTLETON, ONT. KOK 1MO